

# **REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA**

## **CENTRAL ELECTIONC COMMISSION**

# DECISION

# ON APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS AND SECRETARIES OF CEAZS FOR JUNE 30, 2019 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS PROPOSED BY THE SOCIALIST PARTY OF ALBANIA

The Central Election Commission, in its meeting on 02.04.2019, with the participation of:

- Klement ZGURI Chairman
- Denar BIBA Deputy Chairman
- Bledar SKENDERI Member
- Edlira JORGAQI Member

Reviewed the case with the following

- **OBJECT:** On appointment of members and secretaries of CEAZ for local government elections of June 30, 2019, proposed by the Socialist Party of Albania
- **LEGAL REFERENCE** Article 23, item 1, letter a, article 29, 30, 31 of the law no. 10019, dated 29.12.2008 "The Electoral Code of the Republic of Albania" as amended.

The CEC, after reviewing the documentation submitted and the proposals of the representatives of political parties,

#### NOTES

The CEC, with its Decision no.18, dated 01.02.2019 and Decision no.19, dated 01.02.2019, determined the political parties eligible to submit proposals for members of the Commission of Election Administration Zones (CEAZ) to be established for local government elections of June 30, 2019. Based on the above provisions, the Socialist Party of Albania will submit three nominations for CEAZ members, two candidates as the biggest party of the parliamentary majority and the third candidate in order to achieve a balance between the majority and the opposition in the composition of CEAZs.

The first and second party from the parliamentary opposition that will propose CEAZ members are Democratic Party and the Socialist Movement for Integration Party. The seventh member of CEAZs with an even number will be proposed by the Socialist Party of Albania. The seventh member in the CEAZs with an odd number will be proposed by Democratic Party.

The Socialist Party of Albania has filed, within the legal deadline, the letter with the prot no. 1499, dated 18.03.2019, through which it proposes the members and secretaries of CEAZs, attaching the respective documentation.

The Democratic Party and the Socialist Movement for Integration Party have not submitted their proposals.

The candidates proposed by the Socialist Party of Albania for members and secretaries of the CEAZ meet the requirements of article 29, 30 and 31 of the Electoral Code In addition, the proposals are in line with article 29, item 1 letter " $\varsigma$ " of the Electoral Code, as 37% of the candidates are women.

# FOR THESE REASONS

The Central Elections Commission, based on article 23, item 1, letter a, article 29, 30, 31 of the law no. 10019, dated 29.12.2008 "The Electoral Code of the Republic of Albania" as amended.

### VENDOSI:

1.To appoint the members and secretaries of the CEAZs proposed by the Socialist Party of Albania, according to link 1 attached.

2. This decision comes immediately into effect.

Denar BIBA - Deputy Chairman

Edlira JORGAQI - Member

#### Decision no. 114 Date 02.04.2019 Decision time 12.00 hrs On appointment of the members and secretaries of the CEAZs proposed by the Socialist Party of Albania

Decision no. 114 Date 02.04.2019 Decision time 12.00 hrs On appointment of the members and secretaries of the CEAZs proposed by the Socialist Party of Albania